

7.10.2019

B9-0110/1

**Amendment 1**

**João Ferreira, Sandra Pereira**  
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**B9-0110/2019**

**PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE**

2021-2027 Multiannual Financial Framework and own resources time to meet citizens' expectations,

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***1a. Believes that the MFF 2021-2027 must have as main objectives the fight against inequalities and asymmetries between and within Member States, support for the productive sectors (namely of the countries with persistent production deficits), the promotion of labour with rights and decent pay, the improvement of public services, an increase in public investment, nature conservation, including the fight against climate change, the sustainable use of natural resources, peace and solidarity between peoples;***

Or. pt

7.10.2019

B9-0110/2

**Amendment 2**

**João Ferreira, Sandra Pereira, Marc Botenga**

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**B9-0110/2019**

**PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE**

2021-2027 Multiannual Financial Framework and own resources time to meet citizens' expectations,

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2a. Notes, in this sense, that the new MFF should be the mirror of a new strategy focusing on social progress and social justice and geared to economic, social and territorial cohesion, breaking away from right-wing policies and the restrictions imposed by the EU on the Member States and their peoples;***

Or. pt

7.10.2019

B9-0110/3

**Amendment 3**

**João Ferreira, Sandra Pereira, Marc Botenga**

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**B9-0110/2019**

**PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE**

2021-2027 Multiannual Financial Framework and own resources time to meet citizens' expectations,

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**3a. Emphasises that the next MFF must meet the demands and aspirations of workers and of the people and Member States' real development needs;**

Or. pt

7.10.2019

B9-0110/4

**Amendment 4**

**João Ferreira, Sandra Pereira, Marc Botenga**

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**B9-0110/2019**

**PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE**

2021-2027 Multiannual Financial Framework and own resources time to meet citizens' expectations,

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***4a. Recalls that the effects of common policies, the single market and the single currency were asymmetrical, creating inequalities between Member States and leading to further divergence; considers therefore that the Multiannual Financial Framework (and hence EU annual budgets) should seek to remedy this divergence through the prevalence of redistributive principles and contributory solidarity;***

Or. pt

7.10.2019

B9-0110/5

**Amendment 5**

**João Ferreira, Sandra Pereira**

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**B9-0110/2019**

**PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE**

2021-2027 Multiannual Financial Framework and own resources time to meet citizens' expectations,

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***4a. Calls for an increase in the budget of the next MFF, especially under the economic, social and territorial cohesion headings, in order to comply fully with the redistributive principle;***

Or. pt

7.10.2019

B9-0110/6

**Amendment 6**

**João Ferreira, Sandra Pereira**

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**B9-0110/2019**

**PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE**

2021-2027 Multiannual Financial Framework and own resources time to meet citizens' expectations,

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**6a. Considers it essential to ensure that the EU budget's main source of revenue remains the system of own resources based on the Gross National Income of each Member State; asserts that each Member State's contribution must be proportional to its size and degree of development, based on its GNI, taking into account the levels of economic and social development of the various States;**

Or. pt

7.10.2019

B9-0110/7

**Amendment 7**

**João Ferreira, Sandra Pereira**

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**B9-0110/2019**

**PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE**

2021-2027 Multiannual Financial Framework and own resources time to meet citizens' expectations,

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 7 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***7a. Rejects any type of European tax, as fiscal policy must remain the exclusive competence of each country, and rejects the subversion of the principle of contributory solidarity, either through the creation of European taxes or through the allocation, partially or fully, to the budget of the EU of the tax revenue from new common tax systems;***

Or. pt

7.10.2019

B9-0110/8

**Amendment 8**

**João Ferreira, Sandra Pereira, Marc Botenga**

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**B9-0110/2019**

**PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE**

2021-2027 Multiannual Financial Framework and own resources time to meet citizens' expectations,

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 8 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**8a. Rejects any form of macroeconomic conditionality; rejects the use of EU funds as instruments to blackmail Member States in order to impose the EU's own taxes, in particular as regards the so-called structural reforms;**

Or. pt



7.10.2019

B9-0110/9

**Amendment 9**

**João Ferreira, Sandra Pereira, Marc Botenga**

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**B9-0110/2019**

**PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE**

2021-2027 Multiannual Financial Framework and own resources time to meet citizens' expectations,

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 9 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**9a. Rejects the reduction of co-financing rates; considers that it reverses the logic of cohesion, as richer countries with stronger economies and greater budgetary margins will find it easier to benefit from EU funds; believes that such a situation, coupled with the restrictions imposed by the EU on public investment, jeopardises the investment capacity of States and companies facing greater difficulties;**

Or. pt

7.10.2019

B9-0110/10

**Amendment 10**

**João Ferreira, Sandra Pereira, Marc Botenga**  
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**B9-0110/2019**

**PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE**

2021-2027 Multiannual Financial Framework and own resources time to meet citizens' expectations,

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 10 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***10a. Calls, in the context of investments financed by EU programmes, funds and instruments, for the exclusion of national co-financing from the deficit criteria;***

Or. pt

7.10.2019

B9-0110/11

**Amendment 11**

**João Ferreira, Sandra Pereira, Marc Botenga**

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**B9-0110/2019**

**PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE**

2021-2027 Multiannual Financial Framework and own resources time to meet citizens' expectations,

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 11 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***11a. Objects to the allocation of EU funds being made subject to the implementation of structural reforms and to the European Commission guidelines under the European Semester;***

Or. pt

7.10.2019

B9-0110/12

**Amendment 12**

**João Ferreira, Sandra Pereira**

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**B9-0110/2019**

**PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE**

2021-2027 Multiannual Financial Framework and own resources time to meet citizens' expectations,

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 12 a**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***12a. Stresses that the decision on the MFF requires the unanimity of the Member States in the Council; considers that this principle is essential to ensure that the approved MFF is acceptable to all Member States, preventing a scenario in which a proposal is imposed by a majority against the will of a minority of Member States; rejects, therefore, any attempt to end the unanimity principle in the MFF decision;***

Or. pt